
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 23rd April, 2012 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Ash Grove Primary School, Macclesfield 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2012 

 
3. Declaration of Interest/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  

 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
  

Public Document Pack



5. School Improvement: Addressing the changing national landscape  (Pages 7 - 
16) 

 
 To receive a presentation from the Quality Assurance Principal Manager 

 
6. Special Educational Needs and Disability Policy  (Pages 17 - 60) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director - Children, Families and Adults 

 
7. Cheshire Youth Offending Service  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Service - Early Intervention & Prevention 

 
8. Youth Policy Strategy Group   
 
 Verbal update from Councillor G Baxendale and Councillor A Thwaite. 

 
9. Work Programme update  (Pages 67 - 80) 
 
 To consider the work programme. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 13th March, 2012 at Oakenclough Children's Centre, 

Wilmslow 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, P Hoyland, D Neilson, W Livesley, G Merry, M Sherratt 
and B Silvester and John McCann 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors H Gaddum, D Mahon and G Wait and Jill Kelly 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor R Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Fintan Bradley – Head of Service: Strategy, Planning and Performance 
Barbara Dale - School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
149 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
150 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  

 
Councillor David Neilson declared a personal interest with regard to item 6 on the 
grounds that a letter he had written was referenced in the report. 

 
151 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 

 
152 SUMMARY OF ACTIONS RESULTING FROM THE ANNOUNCED 

INSPECTION OF CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES  
 
Fintan Bradley, Head of Service: Strategy, Planning and Performance, attended 
to provide an update on the progress which had taken place across a range of 
service areas as a result of the Announced Inspection of Children & Family 
Services in June/July 2011. The published report from Ofsted had outlined a 
series of areas 
[...]
e in 
place to ensure that the PARIS system was being supported/improved in the 
interim/transition period.  
 
It was also hoped that the new software system would align itself with new Ofsted 
Inspection framework by linking in with the child’s journey through the system. It 
was commented that this had been an issue in terms of recording equality and 
diversity issues and in particular the child’s religion. This was a concern as 
fostering requirements desired that the child’s religion be considered during 
placement. Fintan Bradley assured the Committee that the new electronic 
recording system would allow the service to accurately track the child’s journey. 
Adding to this point, Fintan Bradley commented that the service was not waiting 
until the new system was available to tailor the recording system to the child’s 
journey. Indeed, a software patch had been developed for PARIS in order to 
make chronologies clearer.   
 
Reference was made to an action which moved that the Council needed to 
‘ensure that there was minimal need for cared for children to move placements 
thereby reducing the number of placement moves’. It was queried what actions 
were being carried out and how would they achieve the necessary outcomes. 
Fintan Bradley explained that he did not have this information to hand but that he 
would distribute it to Members by email. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That a report of the sub-group of the LSCB looking at the active 
engagement of service users be brought to a future meeting (3-4 months). 

 
c) That clarification be sought over whether the work of the 16 plus working 

group duplicated the Care Leavers Task and Finish group. 
 

d) That continued monitoring of foster carer support groups be considered by 
the service. 

 
e) That a report on the procurement process of the new electronic recording 

system be brought to a future meeting. That this report also include what 
steps were in place to ensure that the PARIS system continued to be 
supported in the interim/transition period. 

 
f) That information on what actions were being carried out to ‘ensure that 

there was minimal need for cared for children to move placements thereby 
reducing the number of placement moves’ be emailed to the Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



153 DETERMINATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY COORDINATED 
SCHEME AND ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Barbara Dale, School Admissions and Organisation Manager, attended to 
present a draft Decision Paper which outlined the outcome of the statutory 
consultation undertaken during the Sprint Term 2012 on the Council’s proposed 
admission arrangements and co-ordinated admission scheme for 2013. She 
explained that the paper sought Cabinet approval to determine these 
arrangements prior to the 15 April 2012. The Committee was asked to consider 
the paper and offer advice to officers regarding the proposed changes and 
procedures implemented. 
 
Attention was drawn to point 10.7 in the draft decision paper which described 
how several comments received during the consultation had requested that a 
number of successful schools be allowed to grow their pupil admission number 
(PAN) in order to meet demand and foster parental choice. Barbara explained 
that the Council had a responsibility to manage such requests carefully as 
expanding capacity could have significant knock on effects on the viability of 
other nearby schools. 
 
A discussion was had as to whether this was the policy that the Council should be 
implementing. It was asserted that the Council should not be giving priority to 
keeping open schools and rather be rewarding good performing schools with 
more places. In response to this, a number of comments were made which 
argued that the Council had a responsibility to improve the standards of all 
schools and take a long term view of placement strategy. Indeed, it was stated 
that a system that responded to the preferences of a particular set of parents at a 
particular year could be unworkable as communities could lose their local school. 
It was also noted that increasing school capacity could bring with it traffic 
congestion issues.  
 
The Chair asserted that a difficult policy balance needed to be sought – one 
which firstly addressed the issue of parental choice and secondly made sure that 
local communities were served by improving the standards of all schools. 
 
It was queried whether there were any examples of children who had to travel a 
significant distance as they could not access a local school. Barbara Dale 
explained that if this happened the Council would look at school placement 
allocation in order to try and get all children attending a school within a 
‘reasonable’ distance from their home. ‘Reasonable’ in this context might be 2 
miles for a primary school child and 3 miles for a secondary school pupil, 
although this could not be guaranteed. In all cases, arrangements would be 
administered fairly for all families. She also described how the Council 
occasionally used some of the held back dedicated schools grant money to 
supplement any staffing issues arising from further admissions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received.  

 
 

154 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. It was suggested that the following 
items be added to the work programme: 

- Strategies to improve underperforming schools 

Page 4



- Finance and performance reports on a quarterly basis starting from June 
2012 

- SEN policy 
 
It was also suggested that a ‘workshop’ session could be arranged in May in 
order to plan the 2012/13 work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) That the work programme be noted with the following additions: 
a. Strategies to improve underperforming schools 
b. Finance and performance reports on a quarterly basis starting 

from June 2012 
c. SEN policy 

 
b) That the Scrutiny officer explore organising a ‘workshop’ session in May 

2012. 
 

 
 

155 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Scrutiny Briefing : April 23rd 2012

School Improvement : 

Addressing the changing national 

landscape.

Issues to be covered:

l To inform and promote debate around the changing national 

and local context for School Improvement.

l To outline the local developments relating to the emerging 

Teaching School agenda.

l To summarise the implications from the revised Ofsted 

inspection framework and the further proposed changes as 

from September.

 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

 

The Changing National Context

l The status of our schools : Maintained v Academies

ALSO : Free Schools, University Technical Colleges 
(UTC) and  Studio Schools

l Governance : Trusts, Federations, soft partnerships

l Accountability : DfE, Ofsted, Local Authority.

l Revised/increasing role for the National College for 

School Leadership ( NCSL ) around the Teaching 

School Agenda

‘Increased autonomy equals increased responsibility’

 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

 

The changing role of the DfE

l Recently established ‘School Underperformance and 
Brokerage Division’

l National Advisors – work with Authorities and 
schools around Academy conversions, warning 
notices and IEBs ( Interim Executive Boards )

l There are revised national floor standards and 
approximately 500+ schools nationally who have 
performed at or below these new thresholds over the 
last 3 yrs.

l The Authority is engaged in discussions with DfE 
representatives around solutions to address 
underperforming schools – most recent meeting in 
March focused upon primary schools.

 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

The emergence of Teaching 

Schools

l 100 Teaching Schools (TS) initially appointed nationally –
Cheshire East had two of these : Fallibroome and Holmes 
Chapel Academies in Phase 1 and now a Crewe Partnership of 
Schools in Phase 2.

l TS are managed and quality assured through the National 
College

l Each TS has an alliance of schools within which it works, 
involving local as well as regional institutions.

l Both TS and the Local Authority have established a strategic 
partnership which is intended to utilise a range of resources to 
bring about further school improvement through effective 
school to school support

l Meetings scheduled with the Crewe partnership following their 
meetings with the National College later this month.

 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

 

Teaching School : Core Remit

Self-
improving 

system

ITT

CPD / R&D
Leadership 

Developmen
t

School to 
school 
support

CPD = Continual Professional Dev.

ITT = Initial Teacher training

R&D = Research & Development

 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________
[...]
                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1  The report is in regard to the Cheshire Youth Offending Service.  

Cheshire East currently manages a Shared Service with Cheshire 
West and Chester (CWAC) for the delivery of youth justice services.  
The report indentifies recent discussions in regard to developing 
services across a wider Cheshire footprint. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 n/a 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 n/a 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon  reduction 
                                                 - Health 
6.1  n/a 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 n/a 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 n/a 

Page 61 Agenda Item 7



9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 n/a 
 
10.0 Background and options 
 
10.1 Section 38 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998, places a statutory 

duty on local authorities to secure as appropriate all youth justice 
services in their area. 

 
10.2 A shared service agreement with CWAC is in place for the delivery 

of a Cheshire Youth Offending Service (YOS). A similar 
arrangement is in place in Halton and Warrington (H&W) and in 
broad terms H&W Youth Offending team is half the size of the 
Cheshire YOS. Services are delivered to some of the most 
dangerous and vulnerable young people in Cheshire. 

 
10.3 In this time the arrangement in Cheshire has contributed to a YOS 

which consistently delivers performance in the top quartile 
nationally and has the reputation of a forward thinking, high 
performing service. 

 
10.4 Cheshire YOS has improved performance whilst realising cashable 

efficiency savings, in excess of 10%.  An example of this would be 
a reduction of £272,941, which was achieved for 2010/2011. 

 
10.5 In January 2011 the Youth Justice Board was commissioned to appraise the   
 potential of widening the footprint into a pan Cheshire YOS to 
[...]
ith evidence of any 
possible savings the joint working fostered by the Trust had 
produced. 

 
That the minutes of each respective Trust meeting be circulated to 
the Committee for their information. 
 

  ADDRESSING SCHOOL 
UNDERPERFORMANCE : 

Members to consider That when a school receives an OfSTED report and/or 
when a school has a number of issues identified, the 

P
age 71



 4

LOCAL AUTHORITY 
INTERVENTIONS 
INCLUDING THE 
'IMPROVING OUTCOMES 
PROGRAMME' (IOP)  

relevant ward Councillor be made aware and adequately 
briefed. 

 
That detailed performance data relating to Cheshire East 
Schools be circulated to Members when available. 

 
That ‘appendix c’ be brought back to the Committee as 
part of the regular performance report and that this 
include the date of publication for respective OfSTED 
reports. 

  DRAFT SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND DISABILITY POLICY  
 

Members to consider and 
comment 

That the draft SEND policy be brought back to the 
Committee on 13 December 2011 for further 
consideration. 

 
That site visits to the special schools in Cheshire East be 
arranged. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
UPDATE  
 

Members to comment That the following items be deferred until January 2012: 
a) The impact on council services following the 

opening of Academies 
b) Out-of-Borough Care Placements Task and 

Finish Report from Lancashire County Council 
c) Disabled Respite Care 

 
That a line by line analysis of the Quarter 2 budget report 
be brought to the next scheduled meeting. 
 

     

13 December 2011  DRAFT SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND DISABILITY POLICY  
 

Members to consider That thanks be passed to the Headteachers of the 
special schools which hosted Councillor visits. 

 
That the following comments be considered in the 
formulation of the final SEND Policy document: 

a) That the wording in the penultimate bullet point 
on page 39, beginning ‘Out of Borough 

P
age 72



 5

Placements’ be considered in order to protect 
the Council from legal challenge. Important to 
state clearly that the Council would have the final 
say on whether a child’s assessed needs could 
be met appropriately in a Cheshire East setting 
or not.  

b) That the wording in the fourth bullet point on 
page 39, beginning ‘Parents/Carers’ be changed 
to the following: “Parents/carers will be listened 
to and their views treated with respect. Their 
expertise will be valued and help to inform the 
provision put in place for children and young 
people”  

c) That a clear definition of ‘special educational 
needs’ be added to the ‘principles’ section that 
all stakeholders would sign up to and agree. 

d) That ‘the pledge’ be put at the beginning of the 
document as this was easy to understand and 
helped put the rest of the policy in context. 

 
That a training session be arranged which, with the aid of 
case studies, would explore how ‘the pledge’ stated in 
the policy was being practically articulated with service 
users. 

 
That a review of the consultation responses be brought 
to a subsequent Committee meeting. 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
BUDGET  

 

Members to be briefed That the report be noted. 
 

That a request be made that more detailed financial 
information be brought to the next appropriate meeting. 

 
That a request be made that information regarding the 
2012/13 budget be brought as soon as possible to a 
subsequent meeting. 

P
age 73



 6

 

WORK PROGRAMME 
UPDATE  

 

 That the work programme be noted 
 

That the Home to School Transport Task and Finish 
Review be added to the next agenda for consideration. 

 

     

17 January 2012  HOME TO SCHOOL 
TRANSPORT TASK AND 
FINISH REVIEW  
 

Members to consider That both the report of the Task and Finish Group and 
the Minority Report be put forward for consideration by 
Cabinet. 

 
That the Minority Report be endorsed by the Committee. 
 

  ACADEMIES THE IMPACT 
ON CHESHIRE EAST 
COUNCIL  
 

Members to consider That the Committee support the department in providing 
services to Academies at competitive market rates. 

 
That the Committee have sight of the packages being 
offered to Academies prior to them being put on the 
market and that the Committee be involved in the 
monitoring of their efficacy. 

 
That it be recommended to the service that they consider 
Public Relations initiatives with regard to the possible 
false perception of Cheshire East school performance 
decreasing as a result of the loss of high performing 
Academies from the data set. 
 

  DISABLED RESPITE CARE  
 

 That the update be noted. 
 

That a report outlining future respite care options and the 
improved transition between children’s and adult’s 
respite care be brought to a subsequent meeting. 

 
That thanks be extended to Cath Knowles and her team 

P
age 74



 7

for all their hard work in achieving a positive outcome in 
challenging circumstances. 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
UPDATE  
 

 That the work programme be noted 
 

That a special meeting be arranged to consider the 
2012/13 budget proposals prior to the 23 February 2012. 

 
That an item regarding the transfer of an element of the 
early intervention budget from local authority to police 
control be added to the work programme. 

  FORWARD PLAN - 
EXTRACTS  
 

 That the forward plan be noted 
 

That the item regarding Admission Arrangements be 
considered by the Committee prior to the 2 April 2012 

     

14.02.12  CABINET RESPONSE TO 
FOSTERING TASK AND 
FINISH REVIEW  
 

 That an update report be brought to the Committee in 12 
months with a particular emphasis on the welfare 
reforms and their impact on care leavers. 

 
That thanks be noted for both Councillor Flude for 
Chairing the review and for the officers who gave up their 
time to provide evidence. 

  THE FUTURE OF CAREERS 
ADVICE, TARGETED 
YOUTH SUPPORT AND 
UPDATE ON CONNEXIONS.  

 That the Member group responsible for youth support 
report to the Committee in the near future 

  FAMILY SUPPORT  
 


[...]
inc. work on Obesity and Diabetes (when appointed) 

• Childcare support for working parents 

• How safeguarding issues are checked in schools  

• Complaints – tba 

• Services packages for Academies 

• Future respite options and the successful transition between children’s and adult’s services. 

• Allen Report 

• Troubled Families 

• Fostering 

• Member group on Youth Support brief 

• School Admission (June/July 2012)  

• Early Years Education 
 

Training Requirements/Planned sessions 
 

• Local Authorities’ changing interface with schools and education – part II tba 

• Training session on the SEN ‘Pledge’ - tba 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 78



 11

Disregarded / Discontinued Items 
 

Item 

 

Date Reason 

Post 16 Transfer of Funding to Local authorities 22.09.10 Responsibility no longer with LA 

Analysis of School Performance 22.09.10 To be merged with educational attainment item 

Early Years Funding Reform 22.09.10 Briefing heard on 27.07.10 

Children’s Centres 26.10.10 Dealt with as part of the Family Support review. 

School Status report 26.10.10 Merged with Academies item 

Interventions in Schools 26.10.10 To be dealt with in the schools inspection item. 

School Admissions Policy / TLC review 14.12.10 Superseded by White Paper item  

Redesign of Children’s Services 17.02.11 Incorporated into Safeguarding item 

Teenage Pregnancy 17.02.11 Superseded by Director of Public Health Item 

NEETS 17.02.11 Superseded by Connexions Item 

Macclesfield High School Review 04.05.11 Item no longer needing consideration 

Transport for Young People 18.05.11 Superseded by Home to School Transport Review 

Aiming Higher Report 13.06.11 Superseded by Disabled Respite Care item. 

Member Engagement in Social Services Systems 03.08.11 Superseded by Training session on Contact, Referrals and Assessments 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 79



 12

Task Groups – potential/current/completed 
 

Title 

 

Progress Notes Actions 

Managing the Provision of 
S

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 

held on Monday, 23rd April, 2012 at Ash Grove Primary School, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, D Neilson, W Livesley, M Sherratt, B Silvester and 
J Saunders and John McCann 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors H Gaddum, D Mahon, G Merry and G Wait and Jill Kelly 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor R Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Tony Crane – Deputy Director of Children's Services 
Mark Bayley – Quality Assurance Manager 
Pam Davies – Acting Principal Manager for SEN & Inclusion 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 
157 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
158 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
159 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  

 
None noted. 

 
160 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 

 
161 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT: ADDRESSING THE CHANGING 
NATIONAL LANDSCAPE  
 
Mark Bayley, Quality Assurance Manager, attended to provide a presentation on 
school improvement, addressing issues around the changing national landscape.  
 
Mark firstly touched upon the changing status of schools, noting that there was 
not only a shift in terms of maintained schools towards Academies but that there 
were also other alternative models such as Free Schools, University Technical 



Colleges (UTC) and Studio Schools available. Explaining the principle of the UTC 
further, Mark described how these would be a 14-19 school that worked closely 
with industry and/or business. He reported that Reaseheath College had recently 
attempted to bid for this status but had been unsuccessful.  
 
A number of comments were made about UTCs. Firstly, it was suggested that 
they could potentially create an issue as there were only a small number of 
middle schools in Cheshire East. Therefore, in any admission arrangement the 
UTC would be accepting pupils who already had a secondary school place – 
potentially causing disruption in year and class sizes. It was also queried whether 
the Council would have a responsibility to transport young people to the UTC and 
whether any extra funding would be made available for this. Tony Crane, Deputy 
Director of Children's Services, explained that the detail on UTCs had yet to fully 
emerge but that he would explore the issues raised and get back to the 
Committee with a response. 
 
Mark Bayley continued to explain the ramifications on the accountability of school 
performance following the changing status of schools. He explained that as 
schools became increasingly autonomous from the Council they would be 
expected to take more responsibility for their own school performance. Aligned to 
this, the role of the Department for Education (DfE) in school performance had 
also changed. Mark reported that the DfE had recently established a ‘School 
Underperformance and Brokerage Division’ in which a number of national 
advisors had been appointed to work with local authorities and schools around 
Academy conversions, warning notices and Interim Executive Boards. The DfE 
had also revised national floor standards and had identified approximately 500 
schools which had performed at or below the new thresholds over the last three 
years. Mark noted that there was one Cheshire East school on this list but that 
the Council were confident that the school had made the necessary 
improvements to come off the list. 
 
It was queried that if an Academy returns a poor performance who or what body 
would be accountable for improving this. Mark confirmed that there was not 
currently a division in the DfE who would address this issue. A comment was also 
made that this issue was further complicated by the fact the Council had a 
statutory responsibility to intervene for those children and young people with a 
special educational need, even if they were in an Academy school. Tony Crane 
acknowledged that this was an issue and suggested that the Committee work 
with the department to draft some ideas about what the Council response would 
be to a failing Academy.  
 
Moving on to discuss what further options were available to aid school 
performance, Mark Bayley drew attention to the emergence of teaching schools. 
These had initially been appointed nationally and Cheshire East had two – 
Fallibroome and Holmes Chapel Academies. Phase 2 of the process had seen a 
Crewe partnership of schools emerge as a teaching school. Mark reported that a 
strategic partnership between the Council and teaching schools had been formed 
in order to utilise a range of resources to bring about further school improvement 
through effective school to school support. The Council also had the option to use 
National Leaders in Education – nationally identified exceptional school leaders 
who offered direct support to underperforming schools. 
 
As a final point, Mark noted that there was a new Ofsted Inspection framework. 
Further changes to the framework were currently being consulted on and it was 



suggested that the Committee Members could contribute to this by email prior to 
the 3 May 2012 deadline. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the presentation be received 
 

b) That the Deputy Director of Children's Services be requested to 
explore the issues raised around admission and transport 
arrangements with regard to University Technical Colleges and 
report the findings to the Committee. 
 

c) That the Ofsted Inspection Framework consultation document be 
emailed to Committee Members so that any possible responses can 
be collated prior to 3 May 2012. 

 
162 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY POLICY  

 
Members were invited to provide their final comments on the Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND) policy, building on the initial comments provided on 
13 December 2012. 
 
It was commented that the focus of the photographs in the document should be 
on the children and young people. With this in mind, it was suggested that the 
photograph on page 2 be changed. 
 
It was suggested that as the SEND policy referred to children and young people 
between the ages of 0-25, the demographic data provided on page 11 of the 
policy should reflect this by not only referring to children aged 0-15. 
 
A general point was made with regard to a perceived gap in support for those 
young people aged 19-25 who, it was argued, could be seen as too old for 
children’s services and too young for adults services. Pam Davies, Acting 
Principal Manager for SEN & Inclusion, reassured the Committee that the Council 
was aware of potential transition issues and had established a transition board as 
a result. Having heard this, it was still asserted that there seemed to be a 
disconnect between policy intent and practical application. Pam Davies 
suggested that she explore the issues around transition policies further and as a 
result, circulate a response to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That the SEND Policy be noted and endorsed with the following 
suggested comments: 

a. That the pictures in the document be child focused and that 
the picture on page 2 be changed. 

b. That demographic data for children and young people aged 
0-25 be included in the ‘context’ part of the report – not only 
data for children aged 0-15. 
 

b) That the Acting Principal Manager for SEN & Inclusion be 
requested to investigate issues around the effective practical 



application of children services to adult services transition policy 
and report the findings to the Committee.  

 
163 CHESHIRE YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE  

 
Tony Crane, Deputy Director of Children's Services, attended to present a report 
with regard to the Cheshire Youth Offending Service. He explained that the 
Council currently managed a shared service with Cheshire West and Chester 
(CWAC) for the delivery of youth justice services. The report identified recent 
discussions in regard to developing services across a wider Cheshire footprint. 
 
It was noted that in January 2011 the Youth Justice Board was commissioned to 
appraise the potential of widening the footprint into a pan Cheshire Youth 
offending service, including Halton and Warrington. It was felt at the time that 
there was no compelling argument, either politically or financially, to amalgamate 
services and therefore no action was taken. Having said this, Tony explained that 
the situation had moved on in that CWAC was considering different partnership 
options. Consequently, it was necessary for the Council to be cognisant of the 
situation and be aware of the various options, including a Pan Cheshire model. 
 
It was commented that it would have been useful to receive further information on 
performance data, outcomes and the budget in order to aid the Committee’s 
understanding of the service.  
 
It was stated that the Council should ensure it makes looking after its own Youth 
Offending Service and young offenders a priority. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted 
 

b) That a further report be requested for a future meeting and that this 
include: 
 

a. Operational detail on the Youth Offending Service including 
performance data, outcomes and financial information  

b. The possible implications of the Council having to organise 
its own Youth Offending Service. 

 
164 YOUTH POLICY STRATEGY GROUP  

 
The Chairman explained that Councillor Thwaite and Councillor Baxendale were 
unable to attend the meeting and therefore it was suggested that the item be 
deferred. 
 
RESOLVED – That the item be deferred to a future meeting. 

 
165 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Members considered the work programme. It was suggested that the next 
scheduled meeting (8 May 2012) could be used a ‘workshop’ session for putting 
together the 2012/13 yearly work programme. With this agreed, it was suggested 



that the following items could be considered in addition to those already listed in 
the work programme: 
 

• The Council’s response to failing Academies 

• Transition between children’s and adult’s services 

• Operational detail on the Youth Offending Service 
 
It was also suggested that a Task and Finish Review on very early years 
education be added to the work programme. This was rooted from the concern 
that children were arriving at school with below expected standards of behaviour 
and cognition, leading to a need for them to ‘catch up’. 
 
Reference was made to a Cabinet report on Home to School Transport by John 
McCann from the Diocese of Shrewsbury. He stated the following concerns 
regarding this paper: 
 

• That the Cabinet Paper was dismissive towards the ‘minority report’ 
of the Home to School Transport Task and Finish Review and did 
not give it due regard. 

• That the Cabinet Paper was dismissive of the sibling issue when 
this was a concern for a number of families 

• That the decision requested would remove denominational 
transport support for the 2012/13 academic year even though 
parents had made their school choice for that year based on the 
proviso that the subsidy would be in place. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the following items be added to the work programme to be 
considered at the workshop session on 8 May 2012 

a. The Council’s response to failing Academies 
b. Transition between children’s and adult’s services 
c. Operational detail on the Youth Offending Service 

 
b) That a task and finish review on very early years education be 

added to the work programme to be undertaken when resources 
became available. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 


